

ITEM NO.39

COURT NO.3

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).25449/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 17/10/2008 in RSA No.4912/2002
of the HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

FARIDABAD COMPLEX ADMINISTRATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHEELA DEVI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and
office report)

Date: 16/09/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manjit Singh, Addl.AG
 Mr. Vivekta Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Tarjit Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Sudhir Kumar Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Manish Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

When the matter came up today, both sides submitted that during the pendency of this petition, Haryana Legislature has enacted the Haryana Dohlidar, Butimar, Bhondedar and Muqarridar (Vesting of Proprietary Rights) Act, 2010 and under the said Act, notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in any other law, custom, usage or deed for the time being in force on and

2

from the appointed day, all rights, title and interest including the contingent interest, if any, recognized by any law, custom, usage or deed for the time being in force with respect to the land and vested in the landowner shall be extinguished and such rights, title and interest shall vest in the Dohlidar. It was submitted that in view of the subsequent events, this petition has become infructuous even though reference by the High Court to Jai Singh case may be incorrect.

Accordingly, the special leave petition is disposed of as having become infructuous.

(Ravi P. Verma)
AR-cum-PS

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master